

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO. 8770 OF 2016**

Idea Cellular Limited and anr.	Petitioners
versus	
Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited and ors.	...Respondents

Mr. Karl K. Shroff along with Mr. Jayesh V. Desai and Mr. Vijay L. Hinge
i/b. Singhi and Co., advocates for the petitioners.
Mr. Rahul Singh i/b. DSK Legal, advocates for respondent Nos. 1 and 2.

**CORAM : RANJIT MORE &
A. S. GADKARI, JJ.**

DATE : 12th AUGUST, 2016.

P. C. :

Heard learned counsel appearing for the respective parties.

2. In pursuance of the order dated 21st June, 2016, the petitioners have deposited a cheque for an amount of Rs.45,02, 078/- drawn on Deutsche Banck with the Registry of High Court, Bombay Bench at Aurangabad. Learned counsel for the petitioners submits that the said cheque is, however, not encashed. The Registry is directed to encash the said cheque and invest the amount in Nationalised Bank for initial period of six months.

3. In pursuance of the said order, since the petitioners have already deposited 50% amount out of the recoverable amount, the ad-interim relief granted earlier shall remain in operation till next date.

4. Stand over to 13th September, 2016.

(A. S. GADKARI, J.)

[RANJIT MORE, J.]